Form 603 Corporations Act 2001

Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	Structural S	Systems Limited			
ACN/ARSN	006 413 57	4			
1. Details of substantial holder (Name	. ,	al Group Limited			
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	007 364 13	007 364 132			
The holder became a substantial ho	older on	5/12/2012			
2. Details of voting power					

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
Fully paid ordinary shares	8,189,177	8,189,177	12.87%

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
JM Financial Group Limited	JM Financial Group Limited has the power to exercise or control the exercise of a vote attached to the securities or dispose of the securities which are held in the client discretionary investment accounts managed by JM Financial Group Limited.	8,189,177 Fully paid ordinary shares

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
JM Financial Group Limited	Sandhurst Trustees Limited <jmfg account="" consolidated=""></jmfg>	As above	7,557,475
JM Financial Group Limited	Sandhurst Trustees Limited <mps account=""></mps>	As above	631,702

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)		Class and number of securities
		Cash	Non-cash	
JM Financial Group Limited in respect of the holding Sandhurst Trustees Limited <jmfg account="" consolidated=""></jmfg>	Refer to Annexure A			
JM Financial Group Limited in respect of the holding Sandhurst Trustees Limited < MPS Account >	Refer to Annexure B			

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
JM Financial Group Limited	Level 8, 446 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000
Sandhurst Trustees Limited	Level 5, 120 Harbour Esplanade, Docklands VIC 3000
Structural Systems Limited	112 Munro Street, South Melbourne VIC 3205

Signature

print name	Lee Mitchell	capacity	Company Secretary
sign here		date	11/12/2012

ANNEXURE A

Security	Date	Quantity	Amount
Structural Systems Ltd	4/12/2012	1,718,000	\$778,785.08
Structural Systems Ltd	5/12/2012	4,583,655	\$2,075,690.43

ANNEXURE B

Security	Date	Quantity	Amount
Structural Systems Ltd	4/12/2012	199,000	\$ 90,288.80
Structural Systems Ltd	5/12/2012	351,000	\$159,253.09